

**THE HARBOUR INN & RESTAURANT, THE SQUARE, BOWMORE, ISLE OF ISLAY, PA43**  
**7JR**

**LSO**

This application is to make the following changes to operating plan; layout plan and description of premises in premises licence –

Operating Plan

Question 1(a) –

*'Will alcohol be sold for consumption solely ON the premises?'* - amended to state NO

Question 1(c)

*'Will alcohol be sold for consumption both ON and OFF the premises?'* Amended to state YES

Question 2

*'Statement of **core** times when alcohol will be sold for consumption **on** premises.'* amended to provide for licensed hours from 1030 Monday-Sunday

Question 3

*'Statement of **core** times when alcohol will be sold for consumption **off** premises.'* amended to provide for off-sales licensed hours Monday-Sunday 10am-10pm

Question 4

*'Seasonal variations.'* - amended to remove restrictive reference to seasonal variations.

Question 5(c)

*'Activity – Entertainment'* amended to provide for films and televised sport.

Question 5(d)

*'Outdoor Drinking'* - amended to provide for outdoor drinking facilities –

Question 5(f)

*'Any other activities'* - amended to provide for spirit tastings. In addition, the Board may wish to add the standard outdoor drinking curfew of 2200 for persons aged 18 years and over and 2000 hours for children and young persons.

Question 6(b)

*'Terms'*

Current wording –

*Children and young persons shall be permitted to access the premises when accompanied by an adult for the consumption of a meal or for a soft drink or when resident within the letted accommodation on the premises*

Proposed wording –

*Children and young persons shall be permitted to access the premises for the consumption of a meal or for a soft drink or when resident within the letted accommodation on the premises. Children require to be accompanied by an adult at all times.*

Question 6(e)

*'Parts'*

Current wording –

*Children and young persons are permitted access to the restaurant, reception lounge, residents lounge, conservatory and toilets when accompanied by an adult. Children and young persons who are resident*

*on the premises shall have access to the letted bedrooms of the premises. No children or young persons are permitted in the schooner bar.*

#### Proposed Wording –

*Children and young persons are permitted access to the restaurant, reception lounge, resident's lounge, conservatory, outside area and toilets when accompanied by an adult. Child and young persons who are resident on the premises shall have access to the letted bedrooms of the premises. No children or young persons are permitted in the schooner bar*

The Board may also wish to include a statement at Question 6 'Times' on the 2000 outdoor curfew for children and young persons.

#### Question 7- Capacity

##### Current Wording

On sales - 138

##### Proposed Wording

On sales –

Internal: 138

External: 100

Total: 238

#### Premises Licence

##### Current Description

*'The premises operate as a hotel. The premises consist of a restaurant, conservatory, lounge, reception lounge, schooner bar and male and female toilets. There is one letted bedroom. There are also service areas including a kitchen, cellar and store. There is a patio area accessed from the conservatory. On the first floor there is a resident's lounge and four letted bedrooms. On the second floor there are two letted bedrooms and storage. The premises occupy a 3-storey traditional building adjacent to Bowmore Harbour.'*

##### Proposed Description

*'The premises operate as a hotel. The premises consist of a restaurant, conservatory, lounge, reception lounge, schooner bar, outside area and male and female toilets. There is one letted bedroom. There is a garden and patio area accessed from the conservatory. There are also services including a kitchen, cellar and store. On the first floor there is a resident's lounge and four letted bedrooms. On the second floor there are two letted bedrooms and storage. The premises occupy a 3-storey traditional building adjacent to Bowmore Harbour.'*

#### **EHO**

The EHO is aware of this application and is working with the applicant in compiling a Covid-19 Risk